# 502152211 12/06/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Caterpillar Inc.	11/29/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Caterpillar SARL	
Street Address:	76 Route de Frontenex	
City:	Geneva	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-1208	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13150301

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3096751236

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 309-494-6843

Email: us\_docket\_clerk@cat.com

Correspondent Name: Caterpillar Inc.

Address Line 1: 100 NE Adams Street

Address Line 2: AH9510

Address Line 4: Peoria, ILLINOIS 61629-9510

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 07-947.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary M. Umholtz

Total Attachments: 1

source=07-947.1 CSARL Assignments signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 029414 FRAME: 0598 CH \$40.00 151505

502152211

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Caterpillar Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR is the owner of a new and useful

#### SUSPENSION FOR A MACHINE

for which ASSIGNOR has made application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application identified as Application No. 13/150,301, filed June 28, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Caterpillar SARL, a société à responsabilité limitée organized under the laws of Switzerland, with its principal executive office at 76 Route de Frontenex, Geneva CH-1208 Switzerland, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

# NOW, THEREFORE;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Caterpillar SARL.
- This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has executed this instrument.

CATERPILLAR INC.

Joni J. Funk

Assistant Secretary

Date

//~29--/2<u>-</u>

07-947.1

**RECORDED: 12/06/2012** 

By:

PATENT REEL: 029414 FRAME: 0599